option of using Vacation Leave, compensatory time off, 
or leave without pay. However, this option will be 
nullified when a Bus Driver is sent home, but is 
scheduled to return later in the day, and fails to report 
for any reason. * * * 

Third offense - One day suspension or a one hundred twenty-five 

dollar ($125) fine to be determined at the discretion of 
the Bus Driver, in addition to which the Bus Driver shall 
be placed at the bottom of the extra board on the day 
in which the miss-out occurs at the Bus Driver’s 
regular/base rate of pay or, at the discretion of FAX,